For persons age fifteen (15) and younger. Fee: six 
hundred forty dollars ($640);

2. For persons age sixteen (16) through twenty-nine (29). 
Fee: nine hundred thirty dollars and fifty cents ($930.50);

3. For persons age thirty (30) through thirty-nine (39). Fee: 
eight hundred fourteen dollars and fifty cents ($814.50);

4. For persons age forty (40) through fifty-nine (59). Fee: six 
hundred ninety-eight dollars ($698); and

5. For persons age sixty (60) and older. Fee: eighty-one 
dollars and fifty cents ($81.50).

(D) Resident Lifetime Fishing Permit (3 CSR 10-5.315)—
1. For persons age fifteen (15) and younger. Fee: three 

hundred twenty dollars ($320);
2. For persons age sixteen (16) through twenty-nine (29). 

Fee: four hundred sixty-five dollars and fifty cents ($465.50);
3. For persons age thirty (30) through thirty-nine (39). Fee: 

four hundred seven dollars ($407);
4. For persons age forty (40) through fifty-nine (59). Fee: 

three hundred forty-nine dollars ($349); and
5. For persons age sixty (60) and older. Fee: forty dollars 

and fifty cents ($40.50).
(E) Resident Lifetime Small Game Hunting Permit (3 CSR 

10-5.320)—
1. For persons age fifteen (15) and younger. Fee: three 

hundred twenty dollars ($320);
2. For persons age sixteen (16) through twenty-nine (29). 

Fee: four hundred sixty-five dollars and fifty cents ($465.50);
3. For persons age thirty (30) through thirty-nine (39). Fee: 

four hundred seven dollars ($407);
4. For persons age forty (40) through fifty-nine (59). Fee: 

three hundred forty-nine dollars ($349); and
5. For persons age sixty (60) and older. Fee: forty dollars 

and fifty cents ($40.50). 
(F) Resident Lifetime Trapping Permit (3 CSR 10-5.324)—

1. For persons age fifteen (15) and younger. Fee: three 
hundred twenty dollars ($320);

2. For persons age sixteen (16) through twenty-nine (29). 
Fee: four hundred sixty-five dollars and fifty cents ($465.50);

3. For persons age thirty (30) through thirty-nine (39). Fee: 
four hundred seven dollars ($407);

4. For persons age forty (40) through fifty-nine (59). Fee: 
three hundred forty-nine dollars ($349); and

5. For persons age sixty (60) and older. Fee: forty dollars 
and fifty cents ($40.50).

(G) Resident Small Game Hunting and Fishing Permit (3 CSR 
10-5.330). Fee: twenty-two dollars and fifty cents ($22.50).

(H) Resident National Guard and Reserve Service Small Game

[...]

consecutive days. 

(AA) White River Border Lakes Permit (3 CSR 10-5.535). Fee: 
ten dollars ($10). 

(BB) Nonresident Fishing Permit (3 CSR 10-5.540). Fee: fifty-
seven dollars ($57).

(CC) Nonresident Small Game Hunting Permit (3 CSR 10-
5.545). Fee: one hundred eight dollars and fifty cents ($108.50).

(DD) Nonresident Firearms Any-Deer Hunting Permit (3 CSR 
10-5.551). Fee: three hundred sixty dollars ($360).

(EE) Nonresident Firearms Antlerless Deer Hunting Permit (3 
CSR 10-5.552). Fee: thirty-four dollars ($34).

(FF) Nonresident Archery Antlerless Deer Hunting Permit (3